Online Bill Pay

bill pay button

NOTE: Payments made after 7:00pm will not be considered paid until the next business day, late fees and disconnect fees will not be waived if incurred during this time frame.

AVISO: Pagos realizados después de las 7:00pm serán considerados hasta el día siguiente (de negocios), recargospor pago tardío o desconección no serán removidos si se incurrenen éste periodo de tiempo.

Click Here to View Upcoming Board of Directors Meeting Agenda 08/10/2020

Important Notice/Aviso Importante

ERHWSC 2019 WATER QUALITY REPORT LINK

Due to COVID-19, the ERHWSC Lobby is closed. Please use the drive-thru. For customer service, call 956-748-3633 to schedule an appointment.

La oficina de ERHWSC esta cerrada,  page por la ventanilla. Para servicio al cliente, llame al 956-748-3633 para una cita.

Approximately 10-20 customers on both sides Marshall Hutts Rd. in the area of Cochran Bait Stand in Arroyo City, Texas were under a Boil Water Notice (BWN).  ERHWSC has taken the necessary corrective actions to restore the quality of the water distributed by ERHWSC used for drinking water or human consumption purposes and has provided TCEQ with laboratory test results that indicate that the water no longer requires boiling prior to use as of July 28, 2020.

On July 8, 2020, at 12:00 P.M. East Rio Hondo Water Supply Corporation (ERHWSC) (PWS ID 0310096), North Cameron Regional Water Supply Corporation (NCRWSC) (PWS ID 0310152), and ERHWSC-Arroyo City (PWS ID 0310031) will change their primary disinfectant from "Chloramines" to "Free Chlorine". The change in disinfectant is conducted in order to address an extremely strong algae bloom occurring in the Rio Grande River & local resaca system. It will take time after the change in disinfectants for the conversion to take place in the distribution system. We will be using free chlorine 30 days. The 30-day period will end on August 7, 2020 at 6:00 a.m. After that time period ERHWSC will revert back to Chloramines for our disinfection process. During this conversion process a stronger chlorine/bleach odor may be apparent in your drinking water, as these odors are a product of the breakdown of chloramine by free chlorine. All regulatory requirements will be adhered to during this process in regards to the level of chlorine in your drinking water. E.R.H.W.S.C. advises any customers with medical conditions affected by Free Chlorination to consult medical professionals in regards to any affects concerning consuming chlorinated drinking water. If you have any questions, please contact Amanda M. Sanchez, Administrative Services Manager at (956)247-7817.
Para ver este mensaje en español oprima aqui.

CLICK HERE TO VIEW THE ENGLISH NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION AND INTENT TO OBTAIN WATER QUALITY PERMIT RENEWAL FOR RENEWAL OF PERMIT NO. WQ0015162001

HAGA CLIC AQUÍ PARA VER EL AVISO DE RECIBO DE SOLICITUD E INTENCIÓN DE OBTENER LA RENOVACIÓN DEL PERMISO DE CALIDAD DEL AGUA PARA LA RENOVACIÓN DEL PERMISO #WQ0015162001 EN ESPAÑOL

CLICK HERE TO VIEW THE APPLICATION FOR THE DOMESTIC WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0015162001.

Language/Langue/Idioma

English French Spanish

East Rio Hondo Water Supply Corporation (ERHWSC)

ERHWSC is located in Cameron County, Texas, approximately 6 miles away from the U.S./Mexico border. The Corporation was created in the 1970's to provide potable water service to the rural areas of riohondo sceneryCameron County north of SH 100, east of US Highway 77/83, south of the Cameron/Willacy County line and the flood way, and east to the Laguna Madre, excluding the areas of Harlingen, Los Fresnos, San Benito, Combes, Rio Hondo and Laguna Madre Water District. ERHWSC provides potable water to an unincorporated area totaling approximately 24,000 people. Authority for water service is issued by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) through Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 11552. The system covers approximately 407 square miles and has approximately 7,250 retail water meters and an additional 500 meters served through three wholesale accounts.

ERHWSC has a wastewater treatment plant and collection system for the colonias of Lozano and Las Yescas and is authorized to provide wastewater (sewer) service under CCN No. 20861. Phase 1 of the wastewater improvements was funded by the United Stated Department of Agriculture-Rural Development. ERHWSC plans a second phase which will expand the phase 1 WWTP and collection system and will provide wastewater service for residents in the colonias of Arroyo Gardens, Lantana, Arroyo Colorado Estates, and San Vicente.

On September 5, 2003, Arroyo Water Supply Corporation's (AWSC) board approved Resolution No. 0201 agreeing to a merger with ERHWSC. ERHWSC concurred with the merger by passing a Resolution on September 9, 2003. On October 12, 2003, AWSC held a membership referendum concerning the merger with ERHWSC and the referendum passed by 2/3rd vote. Articles of the Merger between AWSC and ERHWSC were signed in December 2003 and the merger took effect on January 1, 2004.

The ERHWSC operates 3 surface water treatment plants (WTP), one in Arroyo City, 0.675 Million Gallons Day (MGD), 2 near San Benito (3.2 MGD) & (8.0 MGD) and a brackish ground water Reverse Osmosis water treatment plant ( 2.0 MGD) west of Combes, Texas. ERHWSC operates its water treatment plants under TCEQ ID No. 000310096, 000310031 and 000310094.

ERHWSC supplements their water supply by purchasing potable water from the City of Harlingen Waterworks System through an existing interconnects, located just east and northwest of the Harlingen Airport. ERHWSC and the City of Harlingen have a contractual agreement that expires in August 2054, for the purchase of 6.0 million gallons per month (200,000 GPD) of treated potable water.

ERHWSC is currently designing or constructing transmission lines to connect the system with trunk lines from the east to the west end. ERHWSC's Board and management team diligently strive to maintain quality service and high quality water for our members at a reasonable price.


 

common questions conservation tips